STEVENS-NESS LAW PUBLIS **'**99 MAR 31 P3:37 77265 Vol. <u>M99</u> Page 11566 TRUST DEED STANE OF OREGON, County of . I certify that the within instrument The Eagle Crest Vacation Club was received for record on the day P.Q. Box 1215 . 19 Redmond, OR 97756 . 2. Name and Address o'cled .M., and recorded in Eagle Crest, Inc. book/reel/volume No. SPACE RESERVED on page P.O. Box 1215 and/on as fee file instru-Recimond, OR 97756

Boneficiary's Name and Address SECORDER'S USE ment microfilm/reception, No. Record of of said County After recording, return to (Name, Address, Zip): Witness my hand and seal of County Resort Resources, Inc. affixed. P.Ω. Box 1466 Bend, OR 97709 Depart 4775/ MITC THIS TRUST DEED, made this 24th March day of The Eagle Cresi Vacation Club, an Oregon nonprofit mutual benefit corporation 19 90 . Łetween

as Grantor

AmeriTitle, an Oregon corporation Eagle Crest, Inc., an Oregon corporation doing business as Eagle Crest Communities

## WITNESSETH:

Grantor irrevocably grants, bargains, sells and conveys to trustee in trust, with power of sale, the property in Klamath County, Oregon, described as:

Lot 603 of Running Y Resort, Phase 7 recorded May 18, 1998 in the Official Records of Klamath County Recorder, and all improvements located thereon.

THIS DEED OF TRUST IS GIVEN TO SECURE PERFORMANCE BY TRUSTOR OF THE AGREEMENT DESCRIBED IN THE ADDINDUM ATTACHED HERETO.

together with all and singular the terements, hereditaments and appurtonances and all other rights thereunto belonging or in arxwise from or hereafter appertaining, and the rents, risues and profits thereof and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in connection, with

FOR THE PURPOSE OF SECURING PERFORMANCE of each agreement of grantor herein ex

Deliver such associates, payable to binaticiary or order and matter by greater, the time is at principal and interest in the per paid, to be due and payable

The figure of mistricy of the dots covered by this instrument is the date, stated obove, on which the final remailirem of the first security of the date and payable. Should the grantor either agree to attempt to, or actually sell, convey, or assign all (or any part) of the property or all (or any part) of grantor's interest in it without first obtaining the written consert to approval of the beneficiary that at the fendiciary's option's all obligations secured by this instrument, irrespective of the maturity dates expressed therein, or heavily a use come immediately due and payable. The execution by grantor of an earnest money agreement of the soft constitute a sale constitute of the security due and payable.

To protect the security of this true' deed, grantor agrees:

come intone hat by due and payable. The execution by grantor of an earnest money agreement? does not constitute a sale committee as the tassignment.

To protect the security of this trust deed, grantor agreement and security of the trust of the property in good condition and sepain; not o remove of demolsh any outside, and the property.

To complete or restore tromptify and in good and habitable conditions and many of the condition and in the property of the condition and institution affecting the property of the condition and many of the condition and institution affecting the property of the institution of a complete and the property of the condition and institution affecting the property of the institution of payable the tender of the property of the condition and institution affecting the property of the institution of payable to the financial set of payable to the financial set of the property of the payable of the conditions and the condition of the property of the property against one of payable to the financial set of the property against one of the financial set of the property of the property against one of the financial set of the property of the property against one of the financial set of the property against one of the property of the property against one of the property of t

It is murianly agreed that.

8. In the event that any portion or all of the property shall be taken under the right of eminent domain or condemnation, lenebiciary shall have the right, if it so where, to require that all or any portion of the montes payable as compensation for such taking.

NOTE: The Trust Deed Act provides that the trustee nercunder must be either an atturney, who is an active member of the Oregon State Bar, a back trust company or savings and ican association authorized to do business under the laws of Oregon or the united States, a title insurence company authorized to insure title to real property of this state, its subsidiaries, affiliates, agents or branches, the United States or any agency thereof, or an escroy agent licensed under ORS 696.505 to 696.586 WARNING: 12 USC 1701j-3 regulates and may prohibit exercise of this option

The publisher suggests that such an agreement address the issue of optaining beneficiary's consent in complete letail

which are in screen of the em sust required to pay all reascenable costs, expenses and intorney's fees necessarily paid or insured by district produces, that he paid to beneficiary and applied by it first upon any reasonable costs and selection with the interest of the trust and applied to courts, occessarily paid or insured by beneficiary in which and applied to courts, occessarily paid or insured by beneficiary in which and the paid of the paid

truct or loan agreement between them, beneficiary may purchase insurance as grantor's expense to protect bere-invary's interest. This insurance may, but need not, also protect grantor's interest. If the collateral becomes damaged therapy sinterest. This insurance may, but need not, also proceed granto is material in the contact an income standing of the coverage purchased by beneficiary may not pay any claim made by or against grantor. Grantor may later can be the coverage by providing evidence that grantor has obtained property coverage elsewhere. Grantor is responsible to coverage by providing evidence that grantor has obtained property coverage elsewhere. for the cost of any insurance coverage purchased by beneficiary, which lost may be added to grantor's contract or loan balance. If it is so added, the interest rate on the underlying contract or toan will apply to it. The effective date of coverage may be the date grantor's prior coverage lapsed or the date frantor failed to provide proof of coverage The coverage beneficiary purchases may be considerably more expensive than insurance grantor might otherwise obtain alone and may not satisfy any need for property damage coverage or any in indutory liability insurance reoptain alone and may not satisfy any need for property damage on erage of any 1, indutory hability of quirements imposed by applicable law.

The grantor warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the above described note and this trust deed are fine grantor warrants that the proceeds of the loan represented by the above described note and this trust deed are (a)\* primarily for grantor's personal, to ally or household purposes (see Important Notice below).

(b) Fig. a organization, or (even it grantor is a natural person) are for business of commercial purposes.

(n) by an organization, or (even it grantor is a natural person) are to considered applies to inuses to the benefit of and binds all parties hereto, their benefit decreases, administrators in personal representatives successors and assigns. The term beneficiary shall mean the hiller and owner, including pledges of the secured hereby, whether or not canned as a beneficiary herein.

In constraing this rust deed, it is understood that the grantor, trustee and/or beneficiary him each be more than one person, that if the context so requires, the singular shall be taken to mean and include the plural, and that generally all grammatical changes shall be made, assumed and implied to make the newtonions hereof apply equally to corporations and to individuals INWITNESS WHEREOF the grantor has executed this instrument the day and year first above written.

\*IMPORTANT NOTICE. Delete, by Indiag out, whichever warranty (a) or (b) is not applicable; if warranty (a) is applicable and the beneficiary is or creditor as such word is defined in the Truth-in-Lending Act and Regulation Z, the beneficiary MUST comply with the Act and Regulation by making required disclosures; for this purpose use Stevens-Ness form No. 1319, or squivalent is compliance with the Act is not required. disregard this notice.

STATE OF OREGON, County of Deschutes

This instrument was acknowledged before one on

This instrument was acknowledged before me on March 26

by Jerol A. Andres as President

Production Club Karen Son OFFICIAL SEAL
KAREY I. SISTY

NUTARY PUBLIC - OFFICIAL

COMMISSION NO (5857)

WITH COMMISSION NO (5857)

WITH COMMISSION TO (5857

Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires 4-6-220

The undersigned is the legal owner and holder of all indebtedness secured by the foregoing trust deed. All sums secured by the trust deed have been fully paid and satisfied. You hereby are directed, on psymment to you of any sums owing to you under the terms of the trust deed or pursuant to statute, to cancel all evidences of indebtedness secured by the trust deed (which are delivered to you here with trust deed) and to reconvey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of the trust deed the estate now together with the trust deed in the reconvey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of the trust deed the estate now together with the trust deed).

held by you under the same. Mail reconveyance and documents to

Do not lose or destroy this trust Deed OR THE NOTE which it secures. Both must be delivered to the trustee for cancellation before

## ADDENDUM TO DEED OF TRUST

THIS DEED OF TRUST is given by Trustor/Grantor("Grantor") to secure Grantor's obligations to Beneficiary under that certain Eagle Crest Vacation Club Vacation Program Agreement dated October 1, 1997, by and between Grantor and Beneficiary, and as the same may be amended (the "Agreement").

The Agreement provides, among other things, that Beneficiary (a) has an exclusive right to sell Ownerships in the Eagle Crest Vacation Club Vacation Program (the **Program**") on behalf of Grantor and (b) shall receive the entire gross proceeds from Beneficiary's sale of Ownerships in the Program.

- 1. <u>Nondisturbance</u>. If Beneficiary or any other person (an "Acquiring Party") acquires the property or any portion thereof or interest therein through foreclosure, deed in lieu of foreclosure or other means by, through or under this Deed of Trust ("Property Transfer Events")
  - interests, with respect to the Property so acquired, of Owners in the Program who are not in default of their purchase obligations and their obligations to the Association pertaining to the property or any portion thereof, as described in the Declaration and Governing Documents (including, without limitation, Owners who timely cure defaults which arise before or after a Property Transfer Event). (Without limiting the foregoing, the term "Owner" shall mean and include those person or entities who acquired Vacation Credits in any way, including for example and without limitation, parties who purchase Vacation Credits in any way, including for example and without limitation, parties who purchased Vacation Credits (1) directly from the Association or Beneficiary, (2) from a holder of a contract evidencing the obligation of a purchaser of Vacation Credits to pay the baiance of the purchase price for those Vacation Credits through foreclosure, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure, other means pursuant to rights of the holder under the Purchase Contract ("Vacation Credits Transfer Event"), (3) in a Vacation Credits Transfer Event, or (4) from any other purchaser who acquired title in a Vacation Credits Transfer Event), and
  - (b) the Property so acquired shall not be considered "lost to use" for purposes of Section 3.3 (c) of the Declaration; and
  - (c) the Acquiring Party shall honor all obligations of the Association as tenant under any valid and existing lease for the Property to the same extent as if the Association were still the tenant; and
  - (d) condemnation and insurance proceeds shall be divided between the Acquiring Party and the Association as provided in the Declaration notwithstanding anything in the Deed of Trust to the contrary as though the Acquiring Party was the Beneficiary with respect to the Property; and
  - (e) the interest of the Acquiring Party will be subject and subordinate

Deed of Trust to the Declaration of Running Y Ranch Resort) dat 1999, Instrument No. 77154 and with respect to the Property. Cond Beneficiary and Grantor as provided Trust to the contrary. This instrumor further nondisturbance rights while In Nolman Market Nolman Beneficiary representations.	is any hereby subordinates its rights in the Property under the Vacation Ownership Program (Eagle Crest Vacation Clubeted March 26, 1999, and recorded March 30, das may be amended from time to time (the "Declaration") demnation and insurance proceeds shall be divided between d in the Declaration notwithstanding anything in the Deed of ent shall not be interpreted to reduce and diminish any other sch Gwners may have.  12. 1/18/  Its and warrants that Beneficiary is the sole beneficiary of the of the obligation(s) secured thereby, and Beneficiary has not the same or Beneficiary's rights thereunder or any interest		
GRANTOR:	THE EAGLE CREST VACATION CLUB, an		
	Oregon nonprofit mutual benefit corporation		
	BY Lew E Andres		
	Name / Jerol E. Andres		
	Title President  Date 3-26-99		
BENEFICIARY:	EAGLE CREST, INC., an Oregon corporation		
	doing business as Eagle Crest Communities		
	BY Jew E Andres		
	Jerol E. Andres, President		
	Date 3-36-79		
State of Oregon )			
County of Deschutes ) ss.			
On this day of March, 1997, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for said State, personally appeared <u>Jerol E. Andres</u> , known to me, or identified to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the <u>President</u> of the corporation that executed the instrument and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation by authority of a resolution of its board of directors and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.			
and business per union encoured the sa	All land + Pills Aug Sarty congressed a second of the land		
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICE  Notary Public  Residing at Tax 1002	TAL SEAL  OFFICIAL SEAL  KAREN L SHITM  NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON  COMMISSION NO. 058571  NY CHRESZIE LYTES DT. 18, 200		
Residing at: Bend OR Commission Expires: 10-16-21	0/1/)		
. , - , - , -	· <del>-</del> -		

State of Oregon )	
County of Deschutes ) ss.	
On this 26th day of Mach, 197  Public, in and for said State, personally appeared identified to me on the basis of satisfactory evider corporation that executed the instrument and that the of said corporation by authority of a resolution of its that such corporation executed the same.	decent to be the <u>President</u> of the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf
WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL  Notary Public Residing at: /D- /6- 2000 Bendor Commission Expires:	COFFICIAL SEAL KAREN L SMITH NOTARY PUBLIC - DREGON COMMISSION NO. 058571 MY COMMISSION EXTRES GET. 16 JAMS

STATE OF	OREGON COUNTY OF KLAMATH:	SN	
Filed for re	anun 5.0., 1999 at	TLE the 31ST day  3:37 o'clock P. M., and didy recorded in Vol. M99  on Page 11566	
FEE	30.00	Linda Smith, County Clerk	